
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Tuesday, 18 January 2022
Time: 4.00 p.m.

Venue: Not yet confirmed

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30TH NOVEMBER 2021 
(Pages 1 - 6)

3. MATTERS ARISING 

4. ALTERNATIVE PROVISION UPDATE (Pages 7 - 10)

5. ENERGY UPDATE (Pages 11 - 14)

6. SCHOOL BUDGETS REPORT  2022-23 (Pages 15 - 28)

7. DE-DELEGATION OF SERVICES 2022-23 (Pages 29 - 34)

8. SCHOOL BALANCES UPDATE (Pages 35 - 38)

9. WORKPLAN (Pages 39 - 40)

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

30th November 2021

MINUTES

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group

Non-Schools Group

In Attendance:

Apologies:

1. Protocols of the Virtual meeting
 This is a public meeting
 The meeting is recorded for minute taking purposes only
 Remain on mute unless requested to speak
 Raise ‘hand’ to ask a question, or ask a question in the chat section
 Use Chat to vote as not everyone has the hand symbol.

2. Minutes from the Meeting held on 28h September 2021
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

3. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising

L Ayling J Merry
J Bush M Morris
M Forber A Norbury
E Johnson S Ralph
H Johnson J Weise
M Loftus
J McDonald

G Harris A Ryecroft
B McGregor J Trigg
J Proctor

S Ashley K Frost
J Backhouse I McGrady
H Bedwa L Rice
K Bird S Robinson
Cllr Clements C Thomson
C Fenlon S White

L Davidson S Goodwin
G Fraser C Scott
S Davies

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



4. Election of Vice Chair
John Weise was elected as the vice chair of the Forum

5. Edsential Update
Ian McGrady updated Forum on the services provided by Edsential during another 
difficult year.  Edsential co-ordinated Holiday and Activity programmes in 2021 in 
spring and summer, and will provide the same for the Christmas break. In the 
summer they reache
[...]
rriculum 
development and literacy across the curriculum.

 Further CPD support is to be developed in relation to governance, 
particularly training and support.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and endorses the use of the de-delegated budgets for 
school improvement and behaviour support.

11.Budget Monitoring Update 2021-22 
Christine Thomson informed Forum that the final confirmation of the early years 
grant has been received and the underspend is final grant is £281,400 which will 
be ringfenced for use by Early Years.

The expected 2021-22 DSG budget is forecasting an overspend of just under 
£2m, which is made up of £17m deficit brought into the year, plus an expected in 
year deficit of £319K.  Since September the deficit position has worsened by 
£1.3m due to Inclusive Practice Fund, pressure on out of borough placements 
and independent sector.  

It was noted that the expectation that £2.7m current year high needs budget 
could be used to offset the historic deficit was not realistic.  The expected spend 
highlights that there will only be a small in year overspend of the High Needs 
budget which is more realistic.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report
Forum noted the final 2020-21 Early Years grant funding and that the 
underspend is ring-fenced to Early Years sector.

12.National Funding Formula Update and Consultation for 2022-23
Christine Thomson informed Forum of the outcome of the consultation.  
Responses were low, but informed the decisions of 2022-23 formula budget as 
follows:-

 MFG will be applied at 1.25%
 A falling rolls/growth fund will be established from any headroom after 

applying the 1.25% MFG.

As Birkenhead High Academy School is an all through School, their funds are 
calculated on an all through minimum pupil funding level (MPPL).  Due to the 
disproportionate number of primary pupils to secondary this allocates less 
funding than if it was 2 separate schools.  A disapplication process is available 
which will allow the MPPL to be applied to each phase, which has to be agreed 
by Schools Forum.  

Page 4



Resolved
 Schools Forum noted the report 
 Forum members views were sought for on the proposals:

o 1.25% MFG for 2022-23 funding formula
o Falling rolls & growth fund from any spare capacity.

 Schools Forum members agreed to the Disapplication request to DfE for 
Birkenhead High Academy School.

13.Schools Forum Membership Update
Sue Ashley informed the group of the current Forum Membership and changes 
since the last meeting. There continues to be academy vacancies and further 
requests for members will be sent out. The 16-19 representation will be followed 
up.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

14.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.  Dates for future meetings are 
detailed below:-

Tuesday 18th January 2022 (Virtual Meeting)
Tuesday 14th June 2022

There may be a March meeting if any issues arise.
Dates for the High Needs working group need to be identified.

15.Any Other Business
There was no other business.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

REPORT FOR SCHOOLS FORUM DECEMBER 2021

PART 1: WIRRAL COMMISSIONED ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION

Despite the huge challenges presented by the Covid pandemic during the academic 
year 2020/2021, Wirral continued to build on the significant success of the test and 
trial pilot provisions for permanently excluded students in Key Stages 3 and 4, 
commissioned through Progress – Schools Ltd. A thorough and robust tendering 
process at the start of the year resulted in the award of the contract to this national 
and well-respected company who continue to perform at Ofsted rated ‘Good’.  Thanks 
are due to Paul Smith and Catherine Kerr for their contributions to this time consuming 
process. It would be fair to comment that, in assessing each of the companies that 
chose to tender for the contract, the quality of the submission from Progress-Schools 
Ltd was outstanding, articulating a very knowledgeable and insigh
[...]
ucation KS 3&4
janlevenson@wirral.gov.uk
Mobile: 07824 387397 (Tuesday – Thursday)

Page 10

mailto:janlevenson@wirral.gov.uk


WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 18 JANUARY 2022

ENERGY PURCHASING FOR SCHOOLS UPDATE
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This paper provides a brief update on the procurement of electricity and natural gas 
on behalf of schools and suggests budget changes for the 2022/23 financial year.  
This follows a period of extreme price volatility that is affecting all energy users.  
Energy prices have recently risen at unprecedented rates.  In the commercial sector 
energy price rises of 595% have been reported.

2.  PURPOSE OF THIS UPDATE
The purpose of this report is to provide schools with information on:

 Changes in natural gas and electricity prices that are anticipated for the 
2022/23 financial year based on December 2021 data.

 Unit prices achieved by the Crown Commercial Service (CCS) framework 
compared with commercial rates.

 Uncertainties in projecting future costs.
 Budget change suggestions to ensure provision for the purchase of electricity 

and natural gas over the 2022/23 financial year.
 Environment and climate emergency

The content of this report is only applicable to accounts that are part of the CCS 
framework agreement.  The Council holds no information for schools which make 
their own energy supply arrangements and cannot comment on this area of work.

3.  ANTICIPATED 2022/23 PRICE CHANGES BASED ON DECEMBER 2021 DATA
In line with the framework arrangement natural gas and electricity are purchased on 
our behalf by CCS over a six-month window running from 1 October 2021 to 31 March 
2022.  Comparison of market rates issued in March 2021 and December 2021 
suggests that the price increases set out below will come about if conditions do not 
change.

Energy type Percentage cost 
increases (Mar 2021 
vs Dec 2021)

Worst case cost 
increases for 2022/23 
(Mar 2
[...]
ow previous years 
and competition with Asia for LNG (Liquefied Natural Gas) is fierce.

5.  CHANGES IN PROVISION FOR GAS & ELECTRICITY EXPENDITURE
The following changes to expenditure are suggested as precautionary provisions to 
take account of the increased prices anticipated for 2022/23.  The suggestions are 
made using the worst-case scenario due to ongoing market volatility.

 Increase provision for natural gas supplied by TGP by 194%
 Increase provision for electricity supplied by EdF by 70%

6.  ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY
In July 2019 Wirral Council declared an Environment and Climate Emergency.  
Following the declaration, the Council is seeking to reach net zero carbon emissions 
by 2030.  We will be purchasing electricity from renewable sources for the 2022/23 
financial year under the framework agreement to decarbonise our electricity use.  The 
green electricity is backed by REGO (Renewable Energy Guarantees of Origin) 
scheme.  The additional cost will be funded from the Council’s Climate Emergency 
budget. 

7.  RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the forum notes the content of this report.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 18th JANUARY 2022

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION

SCHOOLS BUDGET 2022-23 AND 3-YEAR FORECAST

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the Schools Budget for 2022-23 so that 
Forum can indicate their views on the proposals. The report describes the 
financial changes to be considered by Schools Forum and Policy and Resources 
Committee. The proposed budget totals £316,157,106 for Early Years, 
Maintained Schools, Academies, colleges, and providers for the financial year 
2022-23. 

1.2 In addition to the budget year, a forecast for the three financial years 2023-24, 
2024-25 and 2025-26 has also been included. The purpose of the 3-year 
forecast is to inform planning and to determine the future impact of current 
decisions. On that basis the forecasts are included for information and will not be 
considered for approval by the Policy and Resources Committee.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
The main factors driving the school budget in 2022-23 are summarised below.

2.1 The Schools Funding Allocations were issued by the Department for Education 
on 16th December 2021. The format of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is 
unchanged with Local Authority allocations determined by the National Funding 
Formula (NFF) for Schools, High Needs and Early Years. The main features 
include:

 school funding increased by 3.2% overall with every secondary school 
allocated at least £5,525 per pupil and every primary school allocated at 
least £4,265 per pupil

 local authorities will continue to set a Minimum Funding Guarantee in their 
local formulae, which for 2022-23 is between +0.5% and +2.00%.

 the Schools Block continues to be ring-fenced with limited flexibility to 
transfer up to 0.5% of the schools’ block to High Needs with Schools Forum 
approval

 High Needs funding increased by £780m, or 9.6%, in 2022-23 – following 
the over £1.5 billion increase over the last two years. 

 Early Years hourly rates paid to local authorities will increase by £0.21 for 
2-year old’s and £0.17 for 3&4-year old’s

 central schools services funding increased by 4% for the ongoing 
responsibilities that local authorities continue to have for all schools, while 
funding for historic commitments within this block will decrease by a further 
20% for those local authorities in receipt of this funding.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2.2 Other factors that have influenced the 2022-23 budget include:
 existing and on-going demand on services

 the High Needs strategy

3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The budget for 2022-23 is compiled from the base budget for 2021-22 approved 
by Council on 17th February 2021 and updated for the issues identified in this 
report. The total 2022-23 projected budget (DSG and counci
[...]
237.825 7.535 3.27%
Central School Services 2.153 2.120 -0.033 -1.54%
High Needs 48.521 54.279 5.758 11.87%
Early Years 21.644 20.184 -1.460 -6.75%
Total 302.608 314.408 11.800 3.90%

4.1.3 The allocations for the Schools and Central Schools Services funding blocks 
have been updated for changes in pupil numbers. Pupil numbers are those 
recorded in the October census, and have changed as follows:

Pupil numbers
Primary 
schools

Secondary 
schools

All-
through 
schools Total

October 2020 census 25,301 17,849 1,007 44,157
October 2021 census 25,049 18,093 1,027 44,169
Increase/-decrease -252 244 20 12

4.1.4 Early Years funding is based on a combination of the January 2021 census and 
the estimated January 2022 census and thus is indicative at this time. 

4.1.5 High Needs funding for 2022-23 includes the non-recurring supplementary 
allocation of £1.868m announced on 16th December 2021 in addition to the 
recurring block funding.

4.2 Supplementary DSG Allocations

4.2.1 On 16th December 2021 the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
announced supplementary funding in addition to the schools and high needs 
DSG allocations for 2022-23 only.

4.2.2 The extra funding for Wirral schools is expected to be around £7m and is to be 
allocated to schools in Spring 2022 by DfE based on factors already in the NFF. 
Schools will have the flexibility to prioritise their spending of the schools 
supplementary grant to best support the needs of their pupils and staff and 
address cost pressures, including those associated with the Health and Social 
Care Levy. Given the uncertainty as to the value and allocation basis of this 
funding at this time, it has not been included in the 2022-23 budget.

4.2.3 The high needs extra funding recognises the additional costs that local 
authorities and schools will face in the coming year, which were not foreseen 
when the original high needs block allocations were calculated. The additional 
funding also considers that colleges and 
[...]
ion. This budget has been increased by £1.240m 
in line with the increase in places across special school, base and 6th Form/FE 
provision as identified in the Individual Schools Budget section. 

Of the £1.868m of additional supplementary funding that was announced on 16th 
December, half (£0.934m) has been included in the Top-Ups budget. The basis 
for distribution of this funding has not yet been determined but it is expected that 
it will be fully spent in 2022-23. The remaining £0.934m has been included in the 
growth that has been identified across the range of high needs activities. 

A limited amount of funding is available for Exceptional Need, and is available to 
Special Schools, Alternative Provision, and Mainstream Resources Provision 
where an assessed pupil’s needs indicate that enhanced staffing is necessary. 
The budget has been increased by £0.041m to reflect the forecast increase in 
staff costs.

6.5.3 Contingency £0.161m increase
This budget has been increased to reflect the additional support that is needed to 
generate the physical space needed for the increase in places.

Page 24



6.5.4 Independent Special Schools £1.615m
The increase in the 2022-23 budget reflects the additional demand in places that 
was identified in Autumn 2021 and also growth in the contribution to looked-after-
children education plans which has been forecast to increase.

7.0 3-YEAR FORECAST
Although not for consideration for the 2022-23 budget setting process, the 3-year 
forecast has been included to demonstrate the impact of demand and planned 
changes that are to be implemented to respond to this challenge.

7.1 Maintained Primary and Secondary Schools

7.1.1 For primary schools, pupil numbers are expected to fall in line with local birth-
rate statistics for 2023-24, 2024-25 and 2025-26. This has been off-set with a 
forecast increase in school funding. 

7.1.2 For secondary schools, pupil numbers are expected to increase for 2023-24, 
2024-25 and 2025-26 in addition to a forecast increase in school funding.

7.2 Central Schools Services

7.2.1 The majority of these activities relate to administrative functions and as such the 
changes in the forecast years is minimal. The exception to this is the contribution 
to combined budgets where the funding and thus contribution will reduce by 20% 
per annum.

7.3 High Needs

7.3.1 The forecast has been informed by continuing demand and the High Needs 
strategy. The main influences from the High Needs strategy are as follows:

 Impact of volume and complexity for special school pupils transitioning from 
Primary to Secondary

 Increase in Wirral capacity to reduce reliance on Out of Borough and 
Independent School places

 Maximise/increase mainstream base provision
 Review of Wirral Hospital School and Home & Continuing Education 

Service
 Review of other funding streams

o Exceptional Needs process
o IPFAs

7.3.2 The impact of this has can be seen across the 3-year forecast where the costs 
are increasing across both the special and mainstream schools budgets to reflect 
increased places but with a partial off-set in additional resources and 
independent school places where the provision is reducing.

Page 25



7.4 Early Years

7.4.1 Pupil numbers are expected to increase from 2023-24 following 3 consecutive 
years of reduction in line with local birth-rate statistics. In addition, an increase to 
the funding has been forecast.

8.0 USE OF RESERVES
At November 2021, it was reported that the DSG reserve is expected to end 
2021-22 with a cumulative deficit of £1.998m. The impact on the DSG reserve of 
the budget setting process reflects a worsening position for 2022-23 and 2023-
24 but then improving from 2024-25 onwards. The table below summarises this 
impact. The reserve balance across the 2022-23 budget year and 3 forecast 
years reflects the impact of increasing demand and the changes that are planned 
to meet demand whilst minimising the impact on expenditure. It is expected that 
the strategies that are to be adopted will deliver a positive reserve balance by the 
end of 2026-27.  

2022-23 
Budget     

£m

2023-24 
Forecast 

£m

2024-25 
Forecast 

£m

2025-26 
Forecast 

£m
Surplus/-deficit b/fwd. -1.998 -2.288 -2.487 -1.948

Contribution to/-from reserves -0.290 -0.199 0.539 1.202

Surplus/-deficit c/fwd. -2.288 -2.487 -1.948 -0.746

9.0 BUDGET TIMETABLE
The Schools Budget and advice from Forum will be considered by the Policy and 
Resources Committee at its budget meeting on 15th February 2022.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the views of Schools Forum are sought on the Schools Budget for 2022-23.

10.2 That in accordance with ESFA guidelines the Forum approves the reduced 
Contributions to Combined Budgets of £0.631m in 2022-23 for:

 School Improvement
 Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
 School Intervention
 PFI Support
 PFI CLC
 Looked after Children Education Services
 Business Rates, and
 Governors Forum

10.3 That the Schools Budget and views of the Schools Forum be referred to the 
budget meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee on 15th February 2022.

Simone White
Director for Children, Families and Education

Page 26



Appendix 1 - Schools Budget changes 2022-23

£m £m £m
2021-22 Schools adjusted base budget 187.792
Add back Academy recoupment 113.713
2021-22 Gross Schools Budget 301.505

Budget changes:
Individual Schools Budget
Primary & Secondary:

Net increase in pupils on roll 0.564
Funding Formula elements 6.971 7.535

High Needs:
Special Schools places 0.821
SEN Base places 0.270
FE/6th Form places 0.210 1.301

Hospital School 0.182 0.182 9.018

Early Years
Early years demand -2.204
Early years rate change  0.743 -1.461

Central School Costs
Admissions 0.008
School Redundancy Costs -0.005
Licences & subscriptions 0.016
Contingency 0.018
Combined budgets reduced contribution -0.070
PFI Affordability Gap 0.000 -0.033

High Needs Pupils
Additional Resources:

Units of resource 2.335
Personal Budgets 0.377
[...]
 of £29.04 for Secondary 
schools nor for the £17.35 rate for Primary schools respectively.

- School Improvement
School Improvement was included as a de-delegated service from September 2017 
following the withdrawal of ESG. The budget supports the improvement / 
intervention programme with schools. The Pupil Rate remains unchanged for 2022-
23.

- Former ESG General Duties 
These are the cost of education services previously funded from Education 
Services Grant (ESG) to support maintained schools, including asset management 
(landlord) responsibilities, some premature retirement costs, and statutory / 
regulatory costs around, finance, LMS and internal audit. 

4. DECISIONS TAKEN IN 2021-22

In the January 2021 meeting members of the forum made the following decisions: -

 The Primary Forum Representatives agreed de-delegate all the budget areas. 
However, School Improvement and Behaviour Support were only agreed for 
5/12th until further information was provided in May 2021 Forum, when it was 
agreed to charge the further 7/12th costs to schools.

 The Primary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG costs 
for General Duties of £369,416.      

 The Secondary Forum Representatives agreed de-delegate all the budget areas. 
However, School Improvement and Behaviour Support were only agreed for 
5/12th until further information was provided in May 2021 Forum, when it was 
agreed to charge the further 7/12th costs to schools.

 The Secondary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £58,470.        

 The Special School Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £72,114.        

  

Page 30



5. SUMMARY OF BUDGETS FOR DE-DELEGATION

The tables below identify the budget for primary and secondary schools, how the budget 
is allocated through the formula and the amount per pupil to be deducted if it is de-
delegated.

Primary Budget Amount
Delegated

£
Method of 
Delegation

Amount per 
Pupil

£

Average per 
School

(300 Pupils)
£

Contingency 23,534 Pupil 1.13 339
Special Staff Costs
(Maternity/Paternity) 574,931 Pupil 27.51 8,253

Special Staff Costs
(Trade Union) 75,305 Pupil 3.60 1,080

School Library 
Service 185,100 Pupil 8.78 2,634

Insurance 25,100 Pupil 1.19 357
Behaviour Support 63,610 SEN PA ** 17.35 *1,301
School Improvement 121,673 Pupil 5.83 1,749
Total 1,069,253 (*25% LPA pupils/**4,528) 15,713

Secondary Budget Amount
Delegated

£
Method of 
Delegation

Amount per 
Pupil

£

Average per 
School

(1,000 Pupils)
£

Contingency 7,566 Pupil 2.15 2,150
Special Staff Costs
(Maternity/Paternity) 121,572 Pupil 34.43 34,430

Special Staff Costs
(Trade Union) 12,722 Pupil 3.60 3,600

Behaviour Support 75,690 SEN PA ** 29.04 *9,002
School Improvement 27,927 Pupil 7.92 7,920
Total 245,477 (*31% LPA pupils / **3,219) 57,102

Page 31



Ex Education Service Grant (ESG) – General Duties

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Primary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2022-23: -

a. Contingency
b. Special Staff Costs, including TU Facilities Time
c. School Library Service
d. Insurance
e. School Improvement
f. Behaviour support

2. The Primary Forum Representatives agree a contribution to former Education 
Services Grant costs of £365,940.               

3. The Secondary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2022-23: -

a. Contingency
b. Special Staff Costs, including TU Facilities Time
c. School Improvement
d. Behaviour support

4. The Secondary Forum Representatives agree a contribution to former Education 
Services Grant costs of £57,920            

5. The Special School Forum Representatives agree a contribution to former Education 
Services Grant costs of £76,140.             

Simone White

Primary and 
Secondary Budget

Amount Method

Amount 
per 

Pupil
£

Primary 
Average 

per School
(300 Pupils)

£

Se
[...]
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th November 2021
	4 Alternative Provision Update
	5 Energy Update
	6 School Budgets Report  2022-23
	7 De-delegation of Services 2022-23
	8 School Balances Update
	9 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Tuesday, 18 January 2022

Present: John Weise (Vice Chair)

Schools Group

Non-Schools Group

In 
Attendance:

Apologies:

773 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING 

 This is a public meeting
 The meeting is recorded for minute taking purposes only
 Remain on mute unless requested to speak
 Raise ‘hand’ to ask a question, or ask a question in the chat section
 Use Chat to vote as not everyone has the hand symbol.

774 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30TH NOVEMBER 2021 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

775 MATTERS ARISING 

L Ayling E Johnson
H Beamish M Loftus
M Bellamy J McDonald
J Bush M Morris
G Fraser S Ralph
M Forber A Ramsden
S Goodwin R Wood

S Davies N Prance
G Harris J Procter
B McGregor

Y Allen J Levenson
S Ashley P Price
J Backhouse S Robinson
H Bedwa A Snow
Cllr Clements C Thomson
C Fenlon F Whiting
K Frost

H Johnson C Scott
J Merry S White
A Norbury A Whiteley
A Ryecroft



Clarification was requested concerning point 10 of the minutes, School 
Improvement and Behaviour Support.  There were concerns that the breakdown 
of spending of behaviour support de-delegation did not identify the impact of the 
spend over the last 12 months. Confirmation was provided that the advert to fill 
the permanent Behaviour Support post would be sent out before February half 
term.  Further information about exclusions is picked up in the Alternative 
Provision report on this agenda.

776 ALTERNATIVE PROVISION UPDATE 

Jan Levenson updated Forum on the progress of Alternative Provision for 
Children on Wirral during the 2020-21 academic year:-

 The commissioned provision for excluded pupils is now provided 
by Progress Schools Ltd., which is proving effective. 

 More bespoke arrangements have been developed over the last 12 
months to meet the needs of some challenging behaviours.  

 The KS3 Re-integration Programme is a flagship model of good 
practice, with fewer exclusions at KS3.   Most re-integrations are 
proving successful.

 There are concerns that there are a small number of exclusions 
from special schools where needs cannot be met though Progress 
schools as this is not their area of expertise. 

 Definite downwards trend of excluded pupils over the last few 
years from 70 to low 20’s due to good strategies in all Wirral 
Schools, including Alternative Education.

 There has been a pilot with Wrap for Primary Alternative Education 
over the last 12 months.  Primary challenges in this area require 
more investigation as it is a relatively new concept.  

It was noted that there has been an impact in this area due to Covid and schools 
need to be mindful of issues, particularly as it is still early days in the recovery.   

Resolved
Forum noted the report

777 ENERGY UPDATE 

Andrew Snow updated Forum on the procurement of electricity and gas on 
behalf of schools through the Crown Commercial Service (CCS).  Energy costs 
have been rising and continue to rise, with gas prices increasing more rapidly. 
Advice provided by CCS are precautionary, and worst case scenario, is as 
follows:-

 Increase provision for natural gas supplied by Total by 194%
 Increase provision for electricity supplied by EdF by 70%



The additional cost of purchasing electricity from renewable sources for 2022-23 
to enable the council to achieve net zero carbon emissions by 2030 will be met 
by the Council’s Climate Emergency Budget again this year.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

778 SCHOOL BUDGETS REPORT  2022-23 

Christine Thomson outlined the DSG budget for 2022-23 and a 3 year forecast 
for information.  The budget for 2022-23 totals £316.2m across the DSG blocks, 
Schools, Central, Early Years and High needs. The budget will be considered for 
approval by the Policy and Resources Committee.

Supplementary funding will be available for the 2022-23 financial year for the 
schools and high needs blocks to address additional cost pressures. The 
supplementary funding for the school block has not been included in the budget 
as there is currently no indication of how this will be allocated, other than it is 
additional to the DSG. The high needs supplementary funding has been 
included in the 2022-23 budget as the inclusion of this in the block funding has 
been confirmed.

As part of the central block the distribution of the historic costs elements is based 
on the contributions to combined budgets agreed by Schools Forum for 2021-22 
but has been reduced by 10% to reflect the reduction in funding. Funding of the 
historic element has reduced by 20% but it is proposed that spare capacity from 
the current costs element is used to mitigate the impact.  

The changes to the 2022-23 budget are as follows;-
 The schools block has increased by £7.5m which mainly reflects 

the increases in the NFF elements
 The high needs block has increased by £8.6m which reflects 

existing and on-going demand in services and the impact of the 
High Needs Strategy.

 Early Years block has a reduction of £1.5m to reflect the expected 
update of 2 and 3&4 year old provision.

In addition to the budget year, a forecast for the three financial years 2023-24, 
2024-25 and 2025-26 has also been prepared to inform planning and to 
determine the future impact of current decisions. The forecast will not be 
considered for approval by the Policy and resources Committee. 
The Forecast identifies a worsening position for 2022-23 and 2023-24 but then 
improving from 2024-25 onwards. It is expected that the strategies that are to be 
adopted will deliver a positive reserve balance by the end of 2026-27.  

Resolved
1. Forum views were sought on the Schools Budget for 2022-23 



2. Forum agreed the reduced Contribution of Combined budgets for 
2022-23 of £0.63m for School improvement, local safeguarding 
Children’s Board, school intervention, PFI support, PFI CLC, Looked 
After Children Education Services, Business Rates and Governors 
Forum.

3. The School Budget will be referred to the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 15th February 2022.

779 DE-DELEGATION OF SERVICES 2022-23 

Yaqub Allen informed Forum of the de-delegated services of Contingency, 
Special Staff Costs made up of maternity/paternity and TU facility time), 
School Library Service, Insurance, Behaviour Support, School 
Improvement and former ESG Costs.
The only rate increase for 2022-23 is for Special Staff Costs:-  

 Maternity due to increase in costs in this financial year
 TU facilities time to take account of expected pay awards in 2022-

23 financial year.  
The increased special staff cost rate primary school in 2022-23 will be £31.11 
and £38.03 for secondary schools.
Only Schools Forum members, in their relevant phase, can decide if these 
areas should be taken out of the formula budget before it is allocated to 
schools.  
It was noted that special school do not de-delegate funds from their 
budget in the same way as maintained primary and secondary schools, 
they have a buy-back process. 

Resolved
1. The Primary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate each of the 

following budgets for the financial year 2022-23:-
a. Contingency   
b. Special Staff Costs including TU Facilities time 
c. School Library Service 
d. Insurance  
e. School Improvement
f. Behaviour Support

2. Primary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £365,940

3. The Secondary Forum Representative agreed to de-delegate each of the 
following budgets for the financial year 2022-23:-

a. Contingency 
b. Special Staff Costs including TU Facilities time
c. School Improvement
d. Behaviour Support



4. Secondary Forum Representative agreed a contribution to former ESG costs 
for General Duties of £57,920

5. Special Schools Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £76,140.   

780 SCHOOL BALANCES UPDATE 

Sue Ashley updated Forum on school balances and projections based on Period 
6 monitoring.  Supplementary funding will be provided in the 2022-23 financial 
year above DSG, some of which will be offset by additional costs, such as 
employers NI increase of 1.25%, expected pay awards and utility increases.
Overall balances continue to show a downward trend over the next 3 years, and 
if no action is taken the number of schools moving into deficit will continue to 
increase. The LA continues to support schools to enable them to make difficult 
decisions to ensure budgets remain in credit, or they can move back into a credit 
position.    
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report

781 WORKPLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.  Dates for future meetings are 
detailed below:-

 An additional meeting on Tuesday 8th March will be added to cover:-
o Changes to the Monitoring & Brokerage Grant (See AOB below)
o High Needs Working Group update

 Tuesday 14th June 2022

High Needs Working Group will be held on Tuesday 15th February at 5pm.  
Members of the group will be invited in due course.

782 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There were 2 further points of business.

 DfE have recently published the results of a consultation 
concerning the future of the Monitoring & Brokerage Grant which is 
awarded to the councils to ensure school improvement is provided 
to mainstream schools.  DfE have decided that this grant will be 
phased out, with a deduction of 50% of the grant in 2022-23, with 
no grant available from 2023-24.  The DfE’s expectation is that 
councils can deduct this from maintained school budget to ensure 



core school improvement work can continue through de-
delegation.  Given the time frame it was not appropriate to bring a 
paper to this meeting, hence the March meeting.  

 There are changes to the administration of the Schools Forum.
o Hawa Bedwa will be taking over the Finance lead from 

Christine Thomson
o The administration of Schools Forum and membership will 

be split and shared between Democratic services and 
Schools Statutory role in Finance.


